Department of Community Services

Land Use Planning Division A MUItnomah
www.multco.us/landuse aiman Cou nty

1600 SE 190th Ave, Portland OR 97233-5910 « PH. (503) 988-3043 * Fax (503) 988-3389

NOTICE OF DECISION

Case File: T2-2022-16062

Permit: Lot of Record Verification

Applicant: Ryan Jones Owners: Ryan & Amy Jones

Location: Address: 31010 SE Jackson Rd, Gresham Map, Tax Lot: 1S4E20BA-01000
Tax Account #R994201550 Property ID #R342409

Base Zone:  Multiple use Agriculture — 20 (MUA-20) Overlays: None

Proposal The applicant is requesting a Lot of Record Verification for the above property. A

Summary: Lot of Record Verification determines if a property was lawfully established in
compliance with zoning and land division laws at the time of its creation or
reconfiguration and the County’s aggregation requirements.

Determination:  The subject property known as 1S4E20BA-01000 is a Lot of Record in its
current configuration.

This decision is final at the close of the appeal period, unless appealed. The deadline for filing
an appeal is Wednesday, January 4, 2022 at 4:00 pm.

Opportunity to Review the Record: The complete case file, including the Planning Director
Decision containing Findings, Conclusions, Conditions of Approval, and all evidence associated
with this application is available by contacting the case planner. Copies of all documents are
available at the rate of $0.40/per page. For further information, contact staff planner, Anna Shank-
Root at 503-988-4159 or via email at anna.shank-root5@multco.us.

Opportunity to Appeal: An appeal requires a $250.00 fee and must state the specific legal grounds
on which it is based. To obtain appeal forms or information on the procedure, contact the Land Use
Planning office at land.use.planning@multco.us or via phone at (503) 988-3043. The appeal form is
available at www.multco.us/landuse/application-materials-and-forms under Other Application
Materials and information. This decision is not appealable to the Land Use Board of Appeals until
all local appeals are exhausted.

Issued by:

Lisa Estrin, Senior Planner

For: Adam Barber,
Interim Planning Director

Date: Wednesday, December 21, 2022


mailto:land.use.planning@multco.us
http://www.multco.us/landuse/application-materials-and-forms
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Vicinity Map NA

Applicable Approval Criteria:

Multnomah County Code (MCC): MCC 39.1515 Code Compliance and Applications, MCC 39.2000
Definitions, MCC 39.3005 Lot of Record — Generally, MCC 39.3080 Lot of Record — MUA-20

Copies of the referenced Multhomah County Code sections are available by contacting our office at

(503) 988-3043 or by visiting our website at https://multco.us/landuse/zoning-codes/ under the link:
Chapter 39 - Zoning Code

Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor, or Seller:
ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this notice it must be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.
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Findings of Fact

FINDINGS: Written findings are contained herein. The Multnomah County Code (MCC) criteria and
Comprehensive Plan Policies are in bold font. Staff analysis and comments are identified as ‘Staff:’
and address the applicable criteria. Staff comments may include a conclusionary statement in italic.

1.0  Project Description:

Staff: The applicant requests a Lot of Record Verification for the property identified as 1S4E20BA-
01000 (subject property). The application does not propose any new development at this time.

Through the Lot of Record Verification process, the County reviews the creation or reconfiguration of
each parcel, lot, or unit of land involved in the request. The County then verifies that the creation or
reconfiguration of the parcel, lot, or unit of land satisfied all applicable zoning laws and all applicable
land division laws in effect on the date of its creation or reconfiguration.

2.0  Property Description & History:

Staff: The subject property is located in unincorporated east Multnomah County in the area known as
West of Sandy River rural area. The property is zoned Multiple Use Agriculture — 20 (MUA-20) and
is located outside of Metro’s Urban Growth Boundary (UGB). The subject property is occupied by
single-family dwelling and an outbuilding.

3.0 Public Comment:

Staff: Staff mailed a notice of application and invitation to comment on the proposed application to the
required parties per MCC 39.1105 (Exhibit C.2). Staff did not receive any public comments during the
14-day comment period.

4.0 Code Compliance and Applications Criteria:
4.1 MCC 39.1515 CODE COMPLIANCE AND APPLICATIONS.

Except as provided in subsection (A), the County shall not make a land use decision
approving development, including land divisions and property line adjustments, or issue a
building permit for any property that is not in full compliance with all applicable
provisions of the Multnomah County Zoning Code and/or any permit approvals
previously issued by the County.

* * *

Staff: As noted in Section 1.0 above, this application is a request for a Lot of Record Verification,
which does not require the County to approve development, a land division, a property line adjustment,
or a building permit. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

5.0 Lot of Record Criteria:

51 MCC 39.3005 - LOT OF RECORD — GENERALLY.
(A) An area of land is a “Lot of Record” if it meets the standards in Subsection (B) of this
Section and meets the standards set forth in this Part for the Zoning District in which the
area of land is located.
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(B) A Lot of Record is a parcel, lot, or a group thereof that, when created or reconfigured,
either satisfied all applicable zoning laws and satisfied all applicable land division laws, or
complies with the criteria for the creation of new lots or parcels described in MCC
39.9700. Those laws shall include all required zoning and land division review procedures,
decisions, and conditions of approval.

(a) “Satisfied all applicable zoning laws” shall mean: the parcel, lot, or group thereof
was created and, if applicable, reconfigured in full compliance with all zoning
minimum lot size, dimensional standards, and access requirements.

(b) “Satisfied all applicable land division laws” shall mean the parcel or lot was
created:

1. By a subdivision plat under the applicable subdivision requirements in effect at
the time; or

2. By a deed, or a sales contract dated and signed by the parties to the transaction,
that was recorded with the Recording Section of the public office responsible for
public records prior to October 19, 1978; or

3. By a deed, or a sales contract dated and signed by the parties to the transaction,
that was in recordable form prior to October 19, 1978; or

* * *

(c) Separate Lots of Record shall be recognized and may be partitioned congruent
with an “acknowledged unincorporated community” boundary which intersects a Lot
of Record.

1. Partitioning of the Lot of Record along the boundary shall require review and
approval under the provisions of the land division part of this Chapter, but not be
subject to the minimum area and access requirements of this district.

2. An “acknowledged unincorporated community boundary” is one that has been
established pursuant to OAR Chapter 660, Division 22.

Staff: To qualify as a Lot of Record, the subject property, when created or reconfigured, must
meet MCC 39.3005(B) of this section and meet the Lot of Record standards set forth in the
MUA-20 zoning district. More specifically, section (B) above requires demonstration that the
subject property (a) satisfied all applicable zoning laws and (b) satisfied all applicable land
division laws.

The applicant provided four deed(s) (Exhibit A.2 — A.5) to support the Lot of Record request.
The subject property was not described in a separate legal description until 1974 (Exhibit A.2),
but was created as a remainder lot earlier when a unit of land (1S4E20BA-01100 &
1S4E20BA-01300 combined) east of the subject property was sold via contract (Exhibit A.4)
on March 20, 1967. The subject property was first described in a legal description in 1974
when a deed was recorded selling the property (Exhibit A.2). The legal description contained
in the 1974 deed (Exhibit A.2) matches the current legal description contained in the 2022 deed
(Exhibit B.7). At the time of the 1967 land division, the subject property was zoned Suburban
Residential (SR) (Exhibit B.5 & B.6).
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The SR zone had a minimum lot size requirement ranging from 10,000 to 40,000 square feet
depending on the services in the area, as shown in the table below. It also required a minimum
average lot width of 70 feet, a minimum average lot depth of 100 feet, and a requirement of
public road frontage or other access deemed safe and convenient (Exhibit B.8).

Lot Area Minimum Standards
40,000 sq. ft e Approved public or private water supply

e Approved individual sewage disposal system
e Approved public access
20,000 sg. ft. e Approved public water supply

e Approved individual sewage disposal system
e Approved public access

10,000 sq. ft. e Approved public water supply

e Approved public sewer or State approved cesspool

e Approved public access

The subject property is 2.06 acres (1.97 acres without the public right-of-way), abuts SE
Jackson Road (a public road), and has a front lot line length of 160.05 feet. The subject
property has an average lot width of 160.05 feet and average lot depth of 561 feet (Exhibit B.2).

The subject property complied with all applicable zoning laws at the time of its creation or
reconfiguration in 1967.

In 1967, the process to create or divide a parcel required a deed or sales contract dated and
signed by the parties to the transaction. The document needed to be in recordable form or
recorded with the County Recorder prior to October 19, 1978. As evidenced by the 1967 sales
contract (Exhibit A.4), the applicable land division laws were satisfied.

Based upon the above, the subject property satisfied all applicable zoning and land division
laws when it was created or reconfigured in 1967.

5.2 MCC 39.3080 - LOT OF RECORD — MULTIPLE USE AGRICULTURE-20 (MUA-20).

(A) In addition to the standards in MCC 39.3005, for the purposes of the MUA-20 district
the significant dates and ordinances for verifying zoning compliance may include, but are
not limited to, the following:

(1) July 10, 1958, SR zone applied;
(2) July 10, 1958, F-2 zone applied;
(3) December 9, 1975, F-2 minimum lot size increased, Ord. 115 & 116;

* * *

(B) A Lot of Record which has less than the minimum lot size for new parcels or lots, less
than the front lot line minimums required, or which does not meet the access requirement
of MCC 39.4345, may be occupied by any allowed use, review use or conditional use when
in compliance with the other requirements of this district.
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6.0

Staff: Section (A) is for information purposes. The subject property has less than the minimum
lot size for new parcels or lots in the MUA-20 zone (20 acres) and is subject to (B) above. It
may be occupied by any allowed, review or conditional use when in compliance with the other
requirements of this district provided it remains a Lot of Record. Criteria met.

(C) Except as otherwise provided by MCC 39.4330, 39.4335, and 39.5300 through
39.5350, no sale or conveyance of any portion of a lot other than for a public purpose shall
leave a structure on the remainder of the lot with less than minimum lot or yard
requirements or result in a lot with less than the area or width requirements of this
district.

Staff: Subsection (C) is for informational purposes. The property owner is not proposing to
convey any portion of the lot at this time. Criterion met

(D) The following shall not be deemed to be a Lot of Record:
(1) An area of land described as a tax lot solely for assessment and taxation purposes;
(2) An area of land created by the foreclosure of a security interest.
(3) An area of land created by court decree.

Staff: As discussed above under section 5.1, the subject property is not an area of land
described as a tax lot solely for assessment and taxation purposes. The subject property is not
an area of land created by the foreclosure of a security interest or created by court decree.
Criteria met.

Based on the findings in 5.1 & 5.2 above, the subject property is a single Lot of Record.

Exhibits

‘A’ Applicant’s Exhibits
‘B’ Staff Exhibits
‘C’ Procedural Exhibits

‘All exhibits are available for review in Case File T2-2022-16062 by contacting Anna Shank-Root at
anna.shank-roots@multco.us.

Exhibit | # of . -~ Date Received /
4 Pages Description of Exhibit Submitted
Al 1 General Application Form 8/15/2022
A2 1 Warranty Deed recorded May 8, 1974 in Book 984, Page 8/15/2022
' 1209 [Describes 1S4E20BA-01000]
A3 1 Warranty Deed recorded January 10, 1968 in Book 599, 8/15/2022
' Page 1550 [Describes 1S4E20BA-01100 & -01300]
Contract signed March 20, 1967 recorded in Book 554, 8/15/2022
A4 2 Page 1524-1524 on April 4, 1967 [Describes 1S4E20BA-
01100 & -01300]
A5 1 Warranty Deed recorded October 7, 1952 in Book 1562, 8/15/2022

Page 300 [Describes 1S4E20BA-01000, -01100 & -01300]
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‘B’ # Staff Exhibits Date

1 | 2 | et Tealn Popery orion for
B.2 1 Current Tax Map for 1S4E20BA 9/16/2022
B.3 3 Parcel Record Card for R994201550 9/16/2022
B.4 1 Survey 29258 9/16/2022
B.5 1 1962 Zoning Map 9/16/2022
B.6 1 Oct 5, 1977 Zoning Map 9/16/2022
B.7 4 Warranty Deeq recorded April 26, 2022 in Instrument 2022- 9/16/2022

043084 [Describes 1S4E20ba-01000]

B.8 5 SR Zoning District and Lot Size Information 12/16/2022
‘C # Administration & Procedures Date

C.l 1 Complete Letter (Day 1 — 9/14/22) 9/16/2022
C.2 2 Opportunity to Comment 9/21/2022
C3 7 Decision 12/21/2022
C4 2 Mailing Lists 12/21/2022

Case No. T2-2022-16062

Page 7 of 7




	TRIFOLD WRAP 1-10 pages.pdf
	T2-2022-16062 Decision.pdf


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


